
Gloucester Road    Tewkesbury   Glos   GL20 5TT   Member Services Tel: (01684) 272021  
Email: democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk    Website: www.tewkesbury.gov.uk

12 September 2022

Committee Planning

Date Tuesday, 20 September 2022

Time of Meeting 10:00 am

Venue Tewkesbury Borough Council Offices, 
Severn Room

ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE ARE REQUESTED 
TO ATTEND

Agenda

1.  ANNOUNCEMENTS

When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the 
nearest available fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the 
visitors’ car park at the front of the building and await further instructions 
(during office hours staff should proceed to their usual assembly point; 
outside of office hours proceed to the visitors’ car park). Please do not re-
enter the building unless instructed to do so. 

In the event of a fire any person with a disability should be assisted in 
leaving the building.   

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

To receive apologies for absence and advise of any substitutions. 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Pursuant to the adoption by the Council on 26 June 2012 of the 
Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of Conduct, effective from 1 July 
2012, as set out in Minute No. CL.34, Members are invited to declare any 
interest they may have in the business set out on the Agenda to which the 
approved Code applies.

mailto:democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk


Item Page(s)

2

4.  MINUTES 1 - 15

To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 August 2022.

5.  DEVELOPMENT CONTROL - APPLICATIONS TO THE BOROUGH 
COUNCIL

(a) 22/00416/APP - Land off Rectory Close, Ashleworth 16 - 34

PROPOSAL: Reserved matters application for 42 dwellings including 
access, layout, scale, appearance and landscaping pursuant to 
application 19/01227/OUT.

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: Approve.

(b) 22/00774/PIP - Land off Ash Lane, Down Hatherley 35 - 46

PROPOSAL: Planning in principle for the erection of four dwellings.

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: Permit

6.  CURRENT APPEALS AND APPEAL DECISIONS UPDATE 47 - 59

To consider current planning and enforcement appeals and Department 
for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities appeal decisions.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
TUESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2022

COUNCILLORS CONSTITUTING COMMITTEE
Councillors: K Berliner, R A Bird, G F Blackwell (Vice-Chair), R D East (Chair), M A Gore,                           
D J Harwood, M L Jordan, E J MacTiernan, J R Mason, J P Mills, P W Ockelton, A S Reece,                     
J K Smith, P E Smith, R J G Smith, P D Surman, R J E Vines, M J Williams and P N Workman 

Substitution Arrangements 

The Council has a substitution procedure and any substitutions will be announced at the 
beginning of the meeting.

Recording of Meetings 

In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, please be 
aware that the proceedings of this meeting may be recorded and this may include recording of 
persons seated in the public gallery or speaking at the meeting. Please notify the Democratic 
Services Officer if you have any objections to this practice and the Chair will take reasonable 
steps to ensure that any request not to be recorded is complied with. 

Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, Officers, 
the public and press is not obstructed. The use of flash photography and/or additional lighting 
will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in advance of the meeting. 



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning Committee held at the Council Offices, 

Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Tuesday, 16 August 2022 commencing                           
at 10:00 am 

 

 
Present: 

 
Chair Councillor R D East 
Vice Chair Councillor G F Blackwell 

 
and Councillors: 

 
K Berliner, D J Harwood, M L Jordan, E J MacTiernan, J R Mason, J P Mills, J W Murphy 

(Substitute for R A Bird), P W Ockelton, P E Smith, P D Surman, R J E Vines, M J Williams and 
P N Workman 

 
also present: 

 
Councillor M G Sztymiak 

 

PL.16 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

16.1 The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those present. 

16.2 The Chair gave a brief outline of the procedure for Planning Committee meetings, 
including public speaking. 

PL.17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

17.1  Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R A Bird, M A Gore,                                
A S Reece, J K Smith and R J G Smith.  Councillor J W Murphy would be a 
substitute for the meeting.  

PL.18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

18.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from 1 
July 2012. 

18.2 There were no declarations made on this occasion. 

PL.19 MINUTES  

19.1  The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2022, copies of which had been 
circulated, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 

 

 

 

1

Agenda Item 4



PL.16.08.22 

PL.20 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL - APPLICATIONS TO THE BOROUGH COUNCIL  

20.1 The objections to, support for, and observations upon the various applications as 
referred to in Appendix 1 attached to these Minutes were presented to the 
Committee and duly taken into consideration by Members prior to decisions being 
made on those applications. 

 21/01036/FUL - Innsworth House Farm, Innsworth Lane, Innsworth  

20.2  This application was for demolition of existing buildings and erection of 17 
affordable homes and associated infrastructure.  The Planning Committee had 
visited the application site on Friday 12 August 2022. 

20.3  The Planning Officer advised that the application related to Innsworth House Farm 
which comprised a detached former farmhouse with a series of disused agricultural 
buildings to the rear.  The site lay within the Joint Core Strategy Innsworth and 
Twigworth strategic allocation (for housing, employment and associated uses).  
[...]
 
determination as the applicant was a Tewkesbury Borough Councillor.  The building 
was considered to be a non-designated heritage asset and within the setting of a 
listed building.  As set out in the Officer’s report, the proposal was of an appropriate 
size and design and was in keeping with the character and appearance of the 
property.  The proposal was not considered to result in undue harm to the 
residential amenity of neighbouring occupants, or to have an unacceptable impact 
on the non-designated heritage asset or the setting of the listed buildings.  As such, 
it was recommended that the application be permitted, subject to the conditions 
outlined within the Committee report. 

20.25  The Chair indicated that there were no public speakers for this item.  The Officer 
recommendation was to permit the application and he sought a motion from the 
floor.  It was proposed and seconded that the application be permitted in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation and, upon being put to the vote, it was 

RESOLVED That the application be PERMITTED in accordance with the 
Officer recommendation. 

 

10



PL.16.08.22 

PL.21 CURRENT APPEALS AND APPEAL DECISIONS UPDATE  

21.1  Attention was drawn to the current appeals and appeal decisions update, circulated 
at Pages No. 115-119.  Members were asked to consider the current planning and 
enforcement appeals received and the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities appeal decisions issued. 

21.2  Accordingly, it was 

RESOLVED That the current appeals and appeal decisions update be 
NOTED. 

 The meeting closed at 11:04 am 

 

11



PL.16.08.22 

Appendix 1  
 
 

ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS SHEET 
 

Date: 16 August 2022 
 
The following is a list of the additional representations received since the Planning Committee Agenda 
was published and includes background papers received up to and including the Monday before the 
meeting. 
A general indication of the content is given but it may be necessary to elaborate at the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
Item 
No. 

 

5a 21/01036/FUL  

Innsworth House Farm, Innsworth Lane, Innsworth 

Innsworth Parish Council has objected on the grounds that stormwater going into 
Rookery Rd drainage system will cause overload and flooding already exists at the lower 
point in Rookery Road. 

The applicant has responded advising that “it would appear the parish have assessed 
the previous drainage strategy for the site which originally proposed to connect to the 
STW surface water sewer system to the south of the site... the drainage strategy has 
been revised since then and will now connect into the adjacent Taylor Wimpey 
development, which ultimately directs flows to the north with an eventual outfall to the 
Hatherley Brook. Therefore, the latest drainage proposal will not add to any existing 
flooding problems on Rookery Road to the south of the site”. 

A copy of the details is attached to this report. 

The recommendation remains as set out the Committee report. 

5c 21/01282/OUT  

Land Adjacent Greenacres, Hillend, Twyning  

The submitted drainage information is still being assessed by the Council's Drainage 
Officer. 

The applicant has instructed an Ecologist to investigate reports of a new badger sett at 
the site; the results of this are awaited. 

In view of the outstanding information, it is recommended that this application is 
DEFERRED. 

 

12



PL.16.08.22 

 

5a - 21/01036/FUL - Innsworth House Farm, Innsworth Lane, Innsworth 
 

 

13



PL.16.08.22 

 

 
 

14



PL.16.08.22 

 
 

15



  TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL – DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

Committee: Planning

Date: 20 September 2022

Site Location: Land off Rectory Close
Ashleworth

Application No: 22/00416/APP

Ward: Highnam With Haw Bridge

Parish: Ashleworth

Proposal: Reserved matters application for 42 dwellings including access, layout, 
scale, appearance and landscaping pursuant to application 
19/01227/OUT.

Report by: Bob Ristic

Appendices: Site location plan
Site layout/landscape plan
Street scenes
5 x House type plans (Selection) 

Recommendation: Approve

Reason for referral 
to committee:

Reserved Matters application for the erection of more than 20 dwellings

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL
1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

The application site is located immediately adjacent to the recently completed housing 
development at Rectory Close which is accessed from Nup End/Lawn Road in Ashleworth 
(see attached site location plan). The site comprises part of an agricultural field and is 
currently accessed from thorough Rectory Close via an existing farm track.

A public right of way runs through the eastern part of the site beyond which are several 
existing dwellings and a sheet metal fabrication business within the village. 

The site boundaries are generally formed by mature hedgerows and trees with open 
countryside beyond to the south and west and the site presently comprises a grassed 
agricultural field. 

Outline planning permission (with all matters reserved) was granted in March 2022 for the 
erection of up to 42 dwellings, including 40% affordable housing and associated 
infrastructure. 

This application seeks approval of all reserved matters, namely Access, Appearance, 
Layout, Scale and Landscaping pursuant to the outline consent.

16

Agenda Item 5a



1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9   

The reserved matters proposal would provide 42 dwellings which would be broadly laid out 
in ‘horseshoe’ arrangement which would connect to the eastern and western end of Rectory 
Close. The proposal would provide an area of public open space to the south eastern corner 
of the site along with an attenuation basin and landscaping throughout the site.  

The application is also supported by details in respect of Conditions 4 – Housing Mix 
Statement, 5 – Levels, 6 – Boundary Treatments, 7 – Materials, 8 Surface treatments, 9 – 
Noise, 10 – Tree Retention & Protection, 14 – Vehicular Parking & Turning which were a 
requirement o
[...]
its. 
Furthermore, there would be sufficient back-to-back distances between the proposed units, 
which would ensure good standards of amenity are achieved and maintained for future 
occupiers.

While the principle of a residential development at the site has been established, Condition 
9 of the outline planning consent required a noise assessment and where necessary noise 
mitigation measures to be provided to the proposed dwellings given the proximity of the 
development to an existing industrial enterprise within the village. 

The application has been supported by an Acoustic Assessment to assess potential noise 
impacts upon the development from a nearby industrial enterprise as required by Condition 
9 of the outline planning permission. The findings of the report have been assessed by the 
Council’s Environmental Health officer who has confirmed that there would be demonstrable 
harm to the living conditions of future occupiers of the development from this potential noise 
source. 

For the reasons set out above, it is considered that the development would provide 
acceptable living condition for existing and future occupiers and would accord with policies 
SD4 and SD14 of the JCS.

Housing mix

Condition 4 of the outline planning permission requires details of the number and size of 
dwelling to be provided at reserved matters stage. Policy SD11 of the JCS requires all new 
housing development to provide an appropriate mix of dwellings sizes, types and tenures in 
order to contribute to mixed and balanced communities and a balanced housing market. 
Development should address the needs of the local area and should be based on the most 
up to date Strategic Housing Market Assessment.  

The Gloucestershire Local Housing Needs Assessment 2019 – Final Report and Summary 
(September 2020) (LHNA) provides the most up to date evidence based to inform the 
housing mix on residential applications. This report states that in Tewkesbury circa 8% of 
new dwellings should be one bedroom properties, with 19% having two bedrooms, 49% 
containing three bedrooms and 24% having four bedrooms or more. 
 

22



7.32

7.33

7.34

7.35

7.36

7.37

7.38

7.39

The application proposes 6 No.1 bed properties (14.3%) 12 no.2 bed Properties (28.6%), 15 
no.3 bed properties (35.7%) and 9 no. 4 bed properties (21.4%). While the proposed mix 
would provide fewer 3 and 4 bed properties this would result in an increase in the smaller, 
more affordable units. This mix has been supported by evidence gathered from local estate 
agents in respect of specific local demand for the area.

On balance is considered the mix of housing proposed would be appropriate and would 
comply with the requirements of Policy SD11 of the JCS.

Affordable housing

Policy SD12 of the JCS sets out that outside of the Strategic Allocations a minimum 
requirement of 40% affordable housing will be sought on developments. It follows that where 
possible, affordable housing should be provided on site and be seamlessly integrated and 
distributed throughout the development. Affordable housing must also have regard to the 
requirements of Policy SD11 concerning type, mix, size and tenure. 

The provision of not less than 40% affordable housing for the site was secured at outline 
stage through a Section 106 Agreement, along with the required house sizes and tenure 
split. 

The proposal would provide 17 affordable dwellings (40%) and the affordable mix would 
provide:

4 no. 1 bedroom maisonettes, 1 no. 2 bedroom bungalow, 6 no. 2 bedroom houses, 5 no. 3 
bedroom houses and 1 no. 4 bedroom house. Of this, approximately 70% would be 
affordable rented and 30% would be shared ownership.

The Housing Enabling Officer (HEO) has been consulted and is satisfied with the affordable 
housing provision and it is considered that this provision would accord with Polices SD11 
and SD12 of the JCS.

Other Matters

The applicant has submitted details in respect of Outline Conditions 17, 19, 20,
[...]
o 
East of Ash Lane, which is in Down Hatherley (see attached Site Location Plan). 

1.2 The site is generally level, covers approximately 0.44 hectares and is currently laid to 
grass. Access to the site is proposed from Down Hatherley Lane to the north. The site 
is bounded to the south and west by residential properties fronting onto Ash Lane, and 
to the north and east by residential dwellings fronting onto Down Hatherley Lane.

1.3 The scheme seeks to makes use of the existing access to The Bungalow, onto Down 
Hatherley Lane to the north. 

1.4 The application documents include an Indicative Layout Plan which demonstrates how 
the quantum of development could be delivered on the site. Based on the plan, two 
dwellings could be provided adjacent to north and eastern boundaries of the site. With 
a further two properties located along the southern boundary of the site. 

1.5 The site is not subject to any formal landscape designation but is in an area of 
safeguarded land.

1.6 This application is for a Permission in Principle (PIP), as provided for in the Town and 
Country Planning (Permission in Principle) Order 2017. The current application is the 
first stage of the process and seeks solely to establish whether the site is suitable in 
principle for the erection of up to four dwellings. The Government’s guidance sets out 
that the scope of the first stage of permission in principle is limited to the location, land 
use and amount of development. The site layout, design, access, landscaping, 
drainage and any other relevant technical matters would be considered at the 
‘technical details’ stage.

35

Agenda Item 5b



1.7 Within the immediate vicinity of the application site, there have been number of similar 
Planning in Principle applications considered by the LPA approved by this committee 
references 20/00233/PIP, 20/00710/PIP, and 21/00617/PIP.

2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

3.0 RELEVANT POLICY

The following planning guidance and policies are relevant
[...]
tegic scale, directly and substantially physically linked to the urban area of 
Cheltenham or Gloucester.

Development must be well-related to public transport and other existing and 
planned infrastructure and where it makes a positive contribution to the setting of 
Cheltenham or Gloucester.

Development must not lead to a piecemeal, isolated or inefficient use of land in this 
area.

40



7.17 In this case, given the scale of the proposed development, the proximity and close 
relationship of the site to the existing properties in Ash Lane, and the intervening land 
to the east, it is difficult to see how the proposal would prejudice the purpose of the 
safeguarded area which extends over a significant area to the south and east. Thus, 
whilst there is conflict with Policy SD5 in that it is not considered infilling in a Green 
Belt context, material considerations on the ground indicate that the harm to the 
safeguarded area would be limited.

7.18 In response to the Parish Council’s concerns that the proposal would be contrary to 
the Down Hatherley, Norton and Twigworth Neighbourhood Development Plan 2011-
2031 (NDP), there are no direct policies that relate to the provision of new housing in 
the Down Hatherley Parish. The NDP explains that no new housing growth is planned 
in Down Hatherley Parish and therefore no settlement boundaries are defined. It goes 
on to state that given the poor sustainability and the Green Belt designation over the 
majority of the Parish, it is not necessary for the NDP to replicate the national and 
Development Plan policies that preclude new housing development in the area. 
Consequently, there is not considered to be any direct policy conflict with the NDP at 
the first stage of the permission in principle.

Land use

7.19 The guidance sets out that housing led development is an accepted land use for a 
permission in principle application. Whilst matters of detail remain a consideration for 
the Technical Matters stage it is no
[...]
 there was insufficient data presented to 
support that each plot were themselves operating as 
individual agricultural trade or businesses under the 
‘Warren Smallholders Cooperative’. As a result, the 
Inspector did not consider it necessary to consider 
whether the schemes comply with other relevant 
limitations and conditions set out in the GPDO. 
 
With regards to other Class Q appeal decisions that were 
provided by the appellant, the Inspector found that none 
of the cases were directly comparable to these appeals 
and thus did not influence the decision.  
 
Enforcement 
 
This appeal has determined that the existing 
unauthorised site should not be given planning 
permission, temporary of otherwise.  
 
During a visit to the Warren Fruit farm site on 30th August 
2022, all 6 agricultural buildings were seen to be 
unoccupied with straw on the floor and no residential 
paraphernalia evident. There are no current enforcement 
cases open against these plots. 
 

Date of appeal decision 17.06.2022 
 

  

57



4.0 CONSULTATION  

4.1 None 

5.0 ASSOCIATED RISKS 

5.1 None 

6.0 MONITORING 

6.1 None 

7.0 RELEVANT COUNCIL PLAN PRIORITIES/COUNCIL POLICIES/STRATEGIES 

7.1 None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background Papers: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Appeals Admin 
 01684 272151 appealsadmin@tewkesbury.gov.uk,  
 
Appendices:  Appendix 1: List of Appeals received   
 
  

58

mailto:appealsadmin@tewkesbury.gov.uk


 
Appendix 1 

 
None 

 
 
Process Type 
 

• FAS  indicates FastTrack Household Appeal Service 

• HH indicates Householder Appeal 

• W indicates Written Reps 

• H indicates Informal Hearing 

• I indicates Public Inquiry 
 

59


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5a 22/00416/APP - Land off Rectory Close, Ashleworth
	22.00416.APP - Land off Rectory Close - Plans

	5b 22/00774/PIP - Land off Ash Lane, Down Hatherley
	22.00774.PIP - Land off Ash Lane Down Hatherley - Plans

	6 Current Appeals and Appeal Decisions Update



Minutes of the meeting


TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning Committee held at the Council Offices, 
Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Tuesday, 20 September 2022 commencing                      

at 10:00 am

Present:

Chair Councillor R D East
Vice Chair Councillor G F Blackwell

and Councillors:

K Berliner, R A Bird, M A Gore, D J Harwood, M L Jordan, E J MacTiernan, J R Mason,                            
J P Mills, P W Ockelton, A S Reece, J K Smith, P E Smith, R J G Smith, P D Surman,                                

R J E Vines, M J Williams and P N Workman

PL.22 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

22.1 The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those present.
22.2 The Chair gave a brief outline of the procedure for Planning Committee meetings.

PL.23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

23.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from 1 
July 2012.

23.2 The following declaration was made:

Councillor Application 
No./Agenda Item

Nature of Interest 
(where disclosed)

Declared 
Action in 
respect of 
Disclosure

P E Smith Agenda Item 5b – 
22/00774/PIP – 
Land off Ash Lane, 
Down Hatherley.

The applicant is a 
family member.

Would not 
speak or vote 
and would 
leave the room 
for the 
consideration 
of this item.

23.3 There were no further declarations made on this occasion.

PL.24 MINUTES 

24.1 The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 August 2022, copies of which had been 
circulated, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

PL.25 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL - APPLICATIONS TO THE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

25.1 The objections to, support for, and observations upon the various applications as 



PL.20.09.22

referred to in Appendix 1 attached to these Minutes were presented to the 
Committee and duly taken into consideration by Members prior to decisions being 
made on those applications.

22/00416/APP - Land off Rectory Close, Ashleworth 

25.2 This was a reserved matters application for 42 dwellings including access, layout, 
scale, appearance and landscaping, pursuant to application 19/01227/OUT.

25.3 The Development Management Team Leader advised that the application site was 
located immediately adjacent to the recently completed housing development at 
Rectory Close which was accessed from Nup End/Lawn Road in Ashleworth.  The 
site presently comprised agricultural field and outline planning permission for up to 
42 dwellings was recently permitted.  This application sought the approval of 
reserved matters pursuant to the outline consent.  The proposal would provide 42 
dwellings, broadly laid out in a horseshoe arrangement, which would connect to the 
eastern and western end of Rectory Close.  The proposal would be read as a 
continuation of the existing development at Rectory Close, which would provide 
appropriate access, and was considered to be of an acceptable appearance, layout 
and scale with suitable landscaping.  It was noted that the proposal would provide 
17 affordable dwellings of which 70% would be social rented housing in accordance 
with the Section 106 agreed at the outline stage.  The Officer recommendation was 
to permit the application, subject to the corrections set out in the Additional 
Representations Sheet, attached at Appendix 1, and amendments to conditions 1 
and 2.

25.4 The Chair indicated that there were no public speakers for this item.  The Officer 
recommendation was to approve the application and he invited a motion from the 
floor.  It was proposed and seconded that the application be approved in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation.  A Member questioned whether the 
30% shared ownership housing would include any larger properties as there was a 
real shortage of three and four bedroom social housing.  In response, the 
Development Management Team Leader advised that the precise mix and number 
of units had been set out in the Section 106 Agreement for the outline planning 
permission but his understanding was that the shared ownership properties would 
be two and three bedroom dwellings.  Another Member noted that, in terms of the 
green agenda, social housing was not eligible for grants for solar panels and those 
who lived in social housing generally could not afford them whereas private 
developers could so he asked if that was something which could be considered at 
this stage.  The Development Management Team Leader advised that this could not 
be required as part of the planning permission.  From his experience, social housing 
providers did tend to put solar panels onto developments.

25.5 Upon being put to the vote, it was
RESOLVED That the application be APPROVED in accordance with the 

Officer recommendation.

22/00774/PIP - Land off Ash Lane, Down Hatherley 

25.6 This was a Permission in Principle application for the erection of four dwellings.
25.7 The Senior Planning Officer advised that a Permission in Principle application was 

the first stage of the process and sought solely to establish whether the site was 
suitable in principle for the erection of up to four dwellings.  The application related 
to a parcel of land to the south of Down Hatherley Lane and to the east of Ash Lane.  
The site was generally level, measuring 0.44 hectares in area, with access to the 
site proposed from Down Hatherley Lane to the north.  The proposed site layout 
demonstrated how the quantum of development could be delivered on the site.  The 
scheme sought to make use of, and share existing access to, The Bungalow onto 



PL.20.09.22

Down Hatherley Lane to the north.  The site was not subject to any formal 
landscape designation but was in an area of safeguarded land.  It was noted that 
the Planning Committee had approved a number of similar Permission in Principle 
applications within the immediate vicinity of the application site.  Members were 
advised that the Government’s guidance set out that the scope of the first stage of 
Permission in Principle was limited to the location, land use and amount of 
development.  The site layout, design, access, landscaping, drainage and any other 
relevant technical matters would be considered at the technical details stage.  Given 
the scale of the proposed development, the proximity and close relationship of the 
site to the existing properties, and the extant permissions, the Officer 
recommendation was to permit the application.

25.8 The Chair indicated that there were no public speakers for this item.  The Officer 
recommendation was to permit the application and he sought a motion from the 
floor.  It was proposed that the application be refused on the basis that it was a 
piecemeal approach.  The proposer of the motion indicated that the main difference 
from when the previous Permission in Principle applications in this area had been 
considered was that the Council was now able to demonstrate a five year housing 
land supply.  In his view, development of the site should be part of a wider project 
and not piecemeal as would be the case if this application was permitted.  There 
was no seconder for this proposal.

25.9 A Member drew attention to Page No. 39, Paragraph 7.7 of the Committee report 
which referenced Policy RES4 of the Tewkesbury Borough Plan and she pointed 
out that its purpose was to allow a small amount of development within villages; 
however, given the amount of applications that had been approved in this area and 
the number of properties that could potentially come forward as a result, she 
questioned whether this has been fully assessed, particularly as regards “small 
amount” against RES4 requirements being met.  In response, the Senior Planning 
Officer clarified that a full assessment against RES4 had not been taken into 
consideration due to the type of application submitted i.e. Permission in Principle.  

25.10 It was proposed and seconded that the application be permitted in accordance with 
the Officer recommendation and, upon being put to the vote, it was
RESOLVED That the application be PERMITTED in accordance with the 

Officer recommendation.

PL.26 CURRENT APPEALS AND APPEAL DECISIONS UPDATE 

26.1 Attention was drawn to the current appeals and appeal decisions update, 
circulated at Pages No. 47-59.  Members were asked to consider the current 
planning and enforcement appeals received and the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities appeal decisions issued.

26.2 A Member indicated that he was very interested to read about the result of the 
enforcement appeals in relation to Warren Fruit Farm which had been a 
problematic site for the authority historically and he asked what would happen 
going forward.  The Legal Adviser explained that, as set out in the report, both 
agricultural buildings were seen to be unoccupied with straw on the floor and no 
residential paraphernalia evident so there may not be a current breach but there 
would be a watching brief on the area – the Inspector had agreed that the buildings 
were not being used for agriculture by trade therefore they could not be converted 
to dwellings.  There were a number of plots with different circumstances so they 
would all be looked at again by the Enforcement team.  Another Member felt it was 
very important to monitor the site as there was a lot going on, for instance, 
entrances being made etc.  She also noted that the report normally included a list 
of appeals received but it was stated there were ‘none’ this month and she asked if 
that was correct.  Similarly, a Member indicated that he was aware of an appeal 
decision in relation to School Lane, Shurdington which he understood had been 



PL.20.09.22

passed by the Inspector with costs awarded against the Council and he was 
surprised that was not included within the report.  With regard to Warren Fruit 
Farm, the Development Manager provided assurance there would be regular 
compliance checks via a Compliance Officer.  In terms of the appeal decision in 
relation to School Lane, he would need to look into this following the meeting as it 
was not included on the list of appeals which could be an error.  The Legal Adviser 
clarified that it may be a question of timing as she was aware of other appeals 
which had come in over the last couple of weeks - although the report said ‘none’, 
it was likely there were some in progress which had not made it in time for 
inclusion within this report.

26.3 A Member understood there would be calculation change regarding the housing 
land supply on 17 December and he asked whether it would be possible for 
Members to have a briefing on the potential implications of that.  The Development 
Manager undertook to ensure a briefing was arranged before 17 December.

26.4 It was 
RESOLVED That the current appeals and appeal decisions report be 

NOTED.

The meeting closed at 10:22 am



PL.20.09.22

Appendix 1

ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS SHEET

Date: 20 September 2022

The following is a list of the additional representations received since the Planning Committee 
Agenda was published and includes background papers received up to and including the 
Monday before the meeting.  A general indication of the content is given but it may be 
necessary to elaborate at the meeting.

Item 
No

5a 22/00416/APP 
Land Off Rectory Close, Ashleworth
Members’ attention is drawn to a typographical error at Paragraph 7.28 which 
should read:
'The application has been supported by an Acoustic Assessment to assess 
potential noise impacts upon the development from a nearby industrial enterprise 
as required by Condition 9 of the outline planning permission. The findings of the 
report have been assessed by the Council's Environmental Health Officer who has 
confirmed that there would be no demonstrable harm to the living conditions of 
future occupiers of the development from this potential noise source.' 

Paragraph 7.73 should read:
'4 no. 1 bedroom maisonettes, 1 no. 2 bedroom bungalow, 6 no. 2 bedroom 
houses, 5 no. 3 bedroom houses and 1 no. 4 bedroom house. Of this, 
approximately 70% would be social rented and 30% would be shared ownership'.

An amended drawing has also been received to correct this tenure split which now 
accords with the terms of the S.106 agreement. 
Condition 1 is amended to substitute Drawing no. 20379/5011 Rev G with Drawing 
no.20379/5011 Rev H - copy attached to this update.
Condition 2 is amended to substitute Drawing no.499-PH2-3050-01 Rev P03 with 
Drawing no.499-PH2-3050-01 Rev P04.
The recommendation remains to APPROVE subject to the above amendment to 
Condition 1.

Item 5a – Substitute drawing 20379/5011 Rev H



PL.20.09.22


